GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 110
ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021

SCHEMES FOR RURAL AREAS
110. SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes available along with the funds provided for the Rural areas to make
them self-sufficient;

(b) whether the funds allocated were utilised during the last five years; and

(©) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (¢) Ministry of Rural Development plays an important role for development of rural areas
through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-
employment, skilling of rural youths, provision of social assistance, infrastructure development,
housing facilities etc. The Ministry is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana — National Rural
Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay — Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-
GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana — Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY), Shyama Prasad Mukherjee RURBAN Mission (SPMRM) and National Social
Assistance Programme (NSAP). The funds allocated for rural development schemes are almost
fully utilized by the Government. Details of Budget Allocation (Revised Estimate - RE) and
Expenditure in respect of Rural Development Schemes for last 5 years is enclosed at
Annexure-1.
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Annexure -1

Annexure referred in statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 110 due for answer on 02.02.2021 regarding
the funds allocated and expenditure incurred under the Scheme of Department of Rural Development during financial year
2015-16 to 2020-21.

Budget allocation & Expenditure sanctioned from 2015-16 to 2019-20 and upto Dec. 2020-21

(Rs. In crores)

Financial Year-2015-16

Financial Year-2016-17

Financial Year-2017-18

Financial Year-2018-19

Financial Year-2019-20

Financial Year-2020-
21(upto Dec. 2020)

Scheme

RE

Exp.

Exp.

Exp.

Exp.

Exp.

RE Exp.

NATIONAL
RURAL
EMPLOYMENT
GUARANTEE
SCHEME
(MGNREGA)

34,699.00

34,699.00

48,220.26

48,215.33

55,167.06

55,166.75

61830.09

61815.08

71706.76

71698.90

101499.35 81653.66

NATIONAL
RURAL
LIVELIHOOD
MISSION

2,505.00

2,505.00

3,168.15

3,158.02

4,350.84

4,327.81

5783.50

5783.58

9024.02

9023.51

9210.05 6445.03

NATIONAL
SOCIAL
ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMME

9,082.00

9,082.00

8,856.44

8,854.07

8,744.41

8,695.56

8467.46

8418.47

8692.41

8692.41

42971.48 40090.25

PRADHAN
MANTRI AWAS
YOJNA

10,025.00

10,025.00

16,078.60

16,074.37

22,832.31

22,572.29

19600.00

19307.83

18455.21

18119.61

19500.01 18088.69

PRADHAN
MANTRI GRAM
SADAK
YOJANA

14,291.00

14,291.00

18,701.35

17,922.87

16,900.00

16,862.14

15500.00

15414.14

14045.75

14017.49

19500.00 9645.38

SHYAMA
PRASAD
MUKHERJEE
RURBAN
MISSION

300.00

300.00

600.00

599.44

600.00

553.25

451.03

426.72

303.88

303.75

600.00 365.09




