GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 110 ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021

SCHEMES FOR RURAL AREAS

110. SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) the schemes available along with the funds provided for the Rural areas to make them self-sufficient;
- (b) whether the funds allocated were utilised during the last five years; and
- (c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) to (c) Ministry of Rural Development plays an important role for development of rural areas through employment generation, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, provision of social assistance, infrastructure development, housing facilities etc. The Ministry is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhyay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Shyama Prasad Mukherjee RURBAN Mission (SPMRM) and National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP). The funds allocated for rural development schemes are almost fully utilized by the Government. Details of Budget Allocation (Revised Estimate - RE) and Expenditure in respect of Rural Development Schemes for last 5 years is enclosed at **Annexure-1.**

Annexure referred in statement in reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Question No. 110 due for answer on 02.02.2021 regarding the funds allocated and expenditure incurred under the Scheme of Department of Rural Development during financial year 2015-16 to 2020-21.

В	udget all	ocation &	z Expendit	ure sanctio	oned from	2015-16 to	2019-20 a	nd upto D	ec. 2020-	21	(1	Rs. In crores)
	Financial Year-2015-16		Financial Year-2016-17		Financial Year-2017-18		Financial Year-2018-19		Financial Year-2019-20		Financial Year-2020- 21(upto Dec. 2020)	
Scheme	RE	Exp.	RE	Exp.	RE	Exp.	RE	Exp.	RE	Exp.	RE	Exp.
NATIONAL RURAL EMPLOYMENT GUARANTEE SCHEME (MGNREGA)	34,699.00	34,699.00	48,220.26	48,215.33	55,167.06	55,166.75	61830.09	61815.08	71706.76	71698.90	101499.35	81653.66
NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION	2,505.00	2,505.00	3,168.15	3,158.02	4,350.84	4,327.81	5783.50	5783.58	9024.02	9023.51	9210.05	6445.03
NATIONAL SOCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMME	9,082.00	9,082.00	8,856.44	8,854.07	8,744.41	8,695.56	8467.46	8418.47	8692.41	8692.41	42971.48	40090.25
PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJNA	10,025.00	10,025.00	16,078.60	16,074.37	22,832.31	22,572.29	19600.00	19307.83	18455.21	18119.61	19500.01	18088.69
PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA	14,291.00	14,291.00	18,701.35	17,922.87	16,900.00	16,862.14	15500.00	15414.14	14045.75	14017.49	19500.00	9645.38
SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJEE RURBAN MISSION	300.00	300.00	600.00	599.44	600.00	553.25	451.03	426.72	303.88	303.75	600.00	365.09